Public Document Pack

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY

COMMITTEE
AGENDA

4.00 pm

Thursday
17 October 2024

Council Chamber -
Havering Town
Hall, RM1 3BD

COUNCILLORS: Quorum: 4

Councillor Muhib Chowdhury
Councillor Donna Lumsden
Councillor Paul Robinson

London Borough of Barking & Dagenham
London Borough of Barking & Dagenham
London Borough of Barking & Dagenham

Councillor Christine Smith
Councillor Julie Wilkes
Councillor Sunny Brar
Councillor Beverley Brewer
Councillor Bert Jones
Councillor Catherine Deakin
Councillor Richard Sweden
Councillor Marshall Vance
Councillor Kaz Rizvi

CO-OPTED MEMBERS:

Manisha Modhvadia
lan Buckmaster
Emma Friddin

London Borough of Havering
London Borough of Havering
London Borough of Redbridge
London Borough of Redbridge
London Borough of Redbridge
London Borough of Waltham Forest
London Borough of Waltham Forest
Essex County Council

Epping Forst District Council

Healthwatch Barking & Dagenham
Healthwatch Havering
Healthwatch Redbridge

For information about the meeting please contact:

Christine Elsasser

Christine.Elsasserlbh@havering.gov.uk


http://lbbdstaff/

Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 17 October 2024

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London
Borough of Havering

Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet,
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law.

Reporting means:-

¢ filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting;

e using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at
a meeting as it takes place or later; or

e reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the
person is not present.

Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary
or report
[...]
that the Chairman is aware that
someone wishes to ask a question.

PLEASE REMEMBER THAT THE CHAIRMAN MAY REQUIRE ANYONE WHO ACTS IN
A DISRUPTIVE MANNER TO LEAVE THE MEETING AND THAT THE MEETING MAY BE
ADJOURNED IF NECESSARY WHILE THAT IS ARRANGED.

If you need to leave the meeting before its end, please remember that others present have
the right to listen to the proceedings without disruption. Please leave quietly and do not
engage others in conversation until you have left the meeting room.



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 17 October 2024

AGENDA ITEMS
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS (IF ANY) - RECEIVE.

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS
Members are invited to declare any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this
point of the meeting. Members may still declare an interest in an item at any point
prior to the consideration of the matter.

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 5 - 8)

To agree as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 25th July
2024 and authorise the Chairman to sign them.

5 HEALTH UPDATE (Pages 9 - 74)

Zina Etheridge, Chief Executive of North East London ICB would provide an update
on the various matters contained in the papers attached.

Christine Elsasser
Clerk to the Joint Committee



Public Documpent Pack Agenda Item 4

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Council Chamber - Town Hall
25 July 2024 (4.07 -5.35 pm)

Present:

COUNCILLORS

London Borough of Muhib Chowdhury

Barking & Dagenham

London Borough of Christine Smith, Julie Wilkes

Havering

London Borough of Beverley Brewer, Sunny Brar, Bert Jones
Redbridge

London Borough of Richard Sweden

Waltham Forest

Essex County Council Marshall Vance

Epping Forest District Kaz Rizvi

Councillor
Co-opted Members lan Buckmaster (Healthwatch Havering)
36 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

37

38

39

The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an
emergency.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS (IF ANY) - RECEIVE.

Apologies were received for the absence of Councillor Paul Robinson.
DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

There were no disclosures of interests.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record and
signed by the Chairman.

Page 5



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 2M

Committee, 25 July 2024

40

41

HEALTH UPDATE

The Committee was presented with the health update from the various
providers within ONEL.

Firstly, members were provided with an overview. There had been an uplift
in complaints which was not reflective of bad performance but an indication
of good signposting for residents. NHS officers reassured members that
residents raising issues was seen as a positive. It was noted the majority of
complaints revolved around administrative errors as opposed to bad care.

Members were then provided with a finance update. It was noted the large
amount of industrial action had disrupted services and increased the cost of
using agency staff to cover the loss of staff on strike. The deficit at the time
of the meeting was £48 million with some partially offset due to the release
of reserves. Members noted that although there was a deficit, the NHS in
2023/24 did not look to reduce services.

ELFT and NELFT then provided members with their update. It was
explained that they were looking at providing crisis cafes for residents to
access local care quickly and also residents in care beds and have had their
discharge delayed. Members noted the wait time for beds was reducing with
an average wait of 25 hours as the service was running at 115% capacity
and wish to work done to 90%. Members requested information be brought
back on the providers plan to improve complaints.

Lastly, BHRUT presented their update. Offi
[...]
GZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=QheUruH6Ies8Sjy66B7DYcXCH%2FQnBU3GDFTg5IUkexc%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.surveymonkey.com%2Fr%2FXMSKSVV&data=05%7C02%7Csamantha.brooker3%40nhs.net%7Cbd28eeba3ddb459a346e08dcd8a1dabd%7C37c354b285b047f5b22207b48d774ee3%7C0%7C0%7C638623436863885307%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=QheUruH6Ies8Sjy66B7DYcXCH%2FQnBU3GDFTg5IUkexc%3D&reserved=0

. North East London m

e, *° Health & Care North East London
2% - Partnership

Health Update:
NEL Winter Planning 2024/25




Looking back over winter 2023/24 — continuing to meet the needs of our population

NEL ICB and partners planned for and delivered a comprehensive winter plan in Winter period in 23/24.

Planning for the winter period was in line with NHS England guidance issued as part of the Urgent and Emergency Care (UEC) recovery plan
in January 2023 and further guidance published in August 2023. A winter return was submitted in November '23 to NHS England.

We convened a system wide workshop in April '24 to learn lessons from the winter planning process which included maintaining system
resilience through four periods of industrial action. These lessons included:
« Whole system approach at Place and across north-east London is critical.

+ The commitment from partners to align winter planning with delivery on the wider priorities set out in NEL UEC transformation plan
supported system resilience through our 5 workstream pillars: Hospital Flow, Mental health in ED, Integrated Care pathways,
Ambulance Flow Transformation and Winter Planning.

.-
& - Place based partnerships led on specific initiatives and investments relevant to local population needs and to ensure approaches
clg included all partners including local government, care providers and the voluntary and community sector as well as the NHS

[...]
y budgets
Building equitable system resilience
Increasing demand throughout the summer months

9z obed

We are focusing on areas as follows:
» Promotion of vaccinations for all health and care staff (mutual aid) and for local communities
» Ensuring our approach is holistic across physical and mental health, working with people of all ages
« Availability of data at Place level to support local decision making
» Further development work to standardise integrated discharge hubs including making funding available for equipment
*  Work with London Ambulance Service to improve performance on Cat2 arrivals and handovers
*  Promotion of our comprehensive communication campaigns and focused work throughout the winter period

We make a particular ask of JHOSC to use all endeavours to support our Right Care Winter Campaign and our Vaccinations and Immunisations

Campaign to help keep all residents and the wider workforce safe and well this winter, using local resources and increasing the chance of staying
well at home



NHS

North East London

Finance Overview

Meeting name: ONEL JHOSC

Presenter: Henry Black, Chief Finance Officer

Date: 17 October2024



Organisations Month 5 YTD Month 12 Outturn

Actual Variance Plan Actual Variance
£m £m £m £m £m
BHRUT (9.1) (18.2) (9.1) (10.2) (10.2) 0.0
Barts Health (5.9) (18.8) (13.0) (14.2) (14.2) 0.0
East London NHSFT (2.9) (12.5) (9.6) 0.0 0.0 0.0
Homerton (7.1 (12.4) (5.3) (6.3) (6.3) 0.0
NELFT (5.0) (16.2) (11.2) (4.9) (4.9) 0.0
Total NEL Providers (30.0) (78.1) (48.1) (35.6) (35.6) 0.0
NEL ICB (4.0) (9.1) (5.1) 0.6 0.6 (0.0)
NEL System Total (34.0) (87.2) (53.2) (35.0) (35.0) 0.0
* NEL ICS is reporting year-to date deficit of £87.2m (ICB £9.1m, providers £78.1m), which is a variance to plan of
g'? £53.2m.
@ The year-end forecast is in line with the plan (£35.6m deficit for providers and a £0.6m surplus for the ICB).

o The key drivers for overspends at a provider level are as follows;

I.  Run rate pressures — at month 5, mental 
[...]
 and Leyton East MSOA which sit mostly within Grove Green war



NHS

North East London

Barking, Havering and
Redbridge University
Hospital NHS Trust

Meeting name: ONEL JHOSC
Presenter: Fiona Wheeler, Chief Operating Officer and Deputy Chief Executive, BHRUT

Date: 17 October 2024



Urgent and emergency care

* In August, 78.9% of patients were admitted, transferred or discharged within four hours of attending our A&Es. This was above the national
target of 78% and placed us 5th out of 18 acute trusts in London and once again in the top performing 25% of 122 trusts in England.

*  Our Type 1 performance (those who are most seriously ill) was over 57%.

* We continue to see an increase in patients attending A&Es - 5 of our 6 busiest months have been in 2024. We saw almost 800 more
patients this August when compared to last year.

+ We’'re conscious that despite our improvements, too many patients are still facing long waits and being cared for in corridors. To reduce
this, we’re focussing on improving our Pathology and Radiology processes.

+ We're also continuing discussions to secure the estimated £35m we will need to redesign the department at Queen’s so we can make
corridor care a thing of the past.

Our work with the London Ambulance Service to significantly reduced handover times has been recognised in the HSJ Awards and NHS
Parliamentary Awards.

atients with mental health needs

8 9bsd

+ 331 patients referred to mental health services from our A&Es in August.

* Average length of stay in A&E was over 22 hours. We’re continuing to work with NELFT to ensure these patients get the care they need
quicker and in the right place.

Reducing our waiting lists

+ Of the 66,434 patients on our waiting list, 89% of them need an outpatient appointment and 1,402 have been waiting over a year.

+ We’'re continuing to look at innovative ways to treat patients quicker. In July, our theatre team carried out 25 gall bladder removal operations
across two Saturdays; we’d usu
[...]
onse service via NHS 111 since April 2024.

« Appointment of a new Lead Nurse for Mental Health in emergency departments (ED) to improve quality of experience.

« Coordination of ‘Right Care, Right Person’ to ensure safe responses to those calling 999, when requiring mental health support.

_UReview of Health-Based Places of Safety, including adding an additional Section 136 Suite at Goodmayes.

- &Investment at King George’s Hospital following a review of capacity/demand of psychiatric liaison services.
o

D
a1
Special review of mental health services at Nottinghamshire Healthcare
« MHLDA Board is undertaking a rapid review of community services for people with Serious Mental lliness (SMI) and complex needs.

» Further workshops are planned for the autumn to address gaps before approval at the ICB’s Board meeting in public later this year.

Additional areas of note
« The Collaborative has been shortlisted for ‘Provider Collaboration of the Year’ at this year’s HSJ Awards.

« Stephen Halsey, the Chief Executive of the London Borough of Tower Hamlets, has joined the Collaborative as a local authority committee
member.



Community Healthcare Collaborative

F!eF{ST:)Fc;ir"llI se BCCY.P (SA‘I;T. Respiratory
Improvement networks N RSPy

The North East London NHS Community Collaborative (NELCC) is made up
of a number of improvement networks. Focus areas include working to
consistent, core offers for all North East London Residents, sharing best Community
practice and learning, improving clinical pathways and service delivery and nureing
reducing waiting times.

Improvement updates:

MSK: Wholescale system-wide transformation - across primary care, acute and community - by fostering collaborative efforts in
prevention, timely detection, and lifelong care. The network will also focus on early advice, reducing waiting times and moving
support from hospitals into community services.

Children’s Services: Agreeing a core offer for children’s community nursing that is equal ac
[...]
stment Decision Evaluation Tool: In line with the Darzi review, the development of this tool can evidence the economic
case for increased investment in community services by quantifying the return on investment and demonstrating the system-wide impact,
particularly in reducing reliance on acute care.




NHS

North East London

Focus on Specialised
Services

Meeting name: ONEL JHOSC

Presenter: Archna Mathur, Director of Specialised Services and Cancer, NEL ICB

Date: 17 October 2024



What are specialist services ?

» Specialised services are a diverse portfolio of c150 services generally accessed by people living
with rare or complex conditions.

 NHSE commission specialised services currently, including a wide range of treatments such as
chemotherapy, kidney dialysis, secure inpatient mental health care; complex surgical procedures
e.g. stem cell transplants; cardiac surgery and complex treatments for stroke such as mechanical
thrombectomy meeting the needs of much larger populations.

» Specialist services are a catalyst for innovation, supporting pioneering clinical practice. Specialist
services are currently planned nationally and regionally and delivered by hospitals with specialist
clinical teams with expert training.

« Demand for specialised services continues to increase as advances in medical technology enable
the NHS to train more people, meaning the cost of providing specialist care is also increasing,
further driven by significant forecasts in population growth.

» Collectively the specialised services portfolio delivers care to large numbers of people. Nationally

this equates to roughly 15% of the overall NHS commissioning budget, and for NEL ICB,
specialised services equate to about c20% of the NEL Commissioning budget.



How are specialised services currently
commissioned, how this Is changing and why?

e NHSE currently commission all specialised services; however, in December 2023 the NHS England Board approved plans to:

s Fully delegate the c
[...]
sures on any
one organisation.

Roadmap for integrating
specialised services within
Integrated Care Systems

Accessible
care

Tailored
care

Seamless
care

Effective
care

Preventative
care




,. o North East London m

'.':' ' Health & Care North East London
2% ' Partnership

Specialised Service
Transformation: Clinical Networks
and examples of end to end
pathway transformation



Clinical Network Commissioning

S
* National ' *
specification 4 ‘
* National

priorities e.g. LTP

Population
health needs
* Local priorities

Collaborative

N_é-ISE Region commissioning ICBs
% Annual work plan Regular updates

o Reporting Annual report

w arrangements Issues, risks,

Metrics highlights

There are 15 commissioned mandated specialised services clinical networks which are hosted by provider organisations (6 networks hosted
within Barts Health. Staff are employed by those host organisations, with networks operating under a service level agreement and funding is
recurrent.

Their footprint is usually larger than individual ICBs . NHSE have therefore agreed to move to a model of joint commissioning the networks
between NHSE regional teams and ICBs, ensuring network’s work plan reflects national, regional and local ICB priorities which is a positive

opportunity.



New ways of working: Upstream prevention to manage future
Specialised service demand

Delivery of specialised services will face a number of challenges in the future:
» Funding for specialised services will shift from historic population-based allocation towards needs-based allocation, CFOs across London are proactively working with regional
and national colleagues to clarify how the change in practice will work and also refine the methodology to understand the potential funding gap within each ICS.
» Additionally, our population to grow by 364k people over the next 20 years, which puts pressure on specialised services, but also non-specialised services which patients may
step down into e.g. level 1 specialised neu
[...]
e also applied
an uplift to all activity numbers to account for postcodes which were unable to be mapped to an LSOA.

NEL Maternity and Source: BadgerNET; CF Analysis



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	5 HEALTH UPDATE
	Health Update – October 2024�
	NHS North East London: Update
	NHS North East London: Update
	NHS North East London: Update
	Improving outcomes for people with long term conditions
	Improving outcomes for people with long term conditions
	Slide Number 7
	Health Update:�Surgery Review �
	Elective surgery contract specification review
	Slide Number 10
	Developing our principles
	Principles
	Involving the public and stakeholders
	Health Update:�NEL Winter Planning 2024/25
	�Looking back over winter 2023/24 – continuing to meet the needs of our population� 
	Looking forward to winter 2024/25 – National Guidance  
	Place and system interventions to keep people well 
	Next steps
	Finance Overview �
	Slide Number 20
	Provider Updates – October 2024
	London Ambulance Service�Performance Report�
	North East London performance report
	Slide Number 24
	Our performance across NEL in numbers
	Other updates from London Ambulance Service
	Support us to place defibrillators in your local communities
	The communities in North East London in need of at least one defib are:�€
	Barking, Havering and Redbridge University Hospital NHS Trust�
	Slide Number 30
	Slide Number 31
	Slide Number 32
	North East London Collaborative updates�
	Community Healthcare Collaborative
	Mental Health, Learning Disability and Autism Collaborative update
	Mental Health, Learning Disability and Autism Collaborative update
	Mental Health, Learning Disability and Autism Collaborative update
	Community Healthcare Collaborative 
	Community Healthcare Collaborative 
	Focus on Specialised Services
	What are specialist services ?
	How are specialised services currently commissioned, how this is changing and why?
	Why NHSE is delegating commissioning to ICBs – the benefits & opportunities
	Specialised Service Transformation:  Clinical Networks and examples of end to end pathway transformation
	Slide Number 45
	Slide Number 46
	Slide Number 47
	What happens next ?
	Best start in life: shaping future maternity and �neonatal services�
	Introduction
	The programme so far
	Case for change summary 
	How we engaged the public
	Public feedback on the case for change 
	Public feedback on the Case for Change ���We are currently doing a detailed analysis of the feedback. From what we know so far, below are the areas of the case for change which have come out as key areas of priority based on the response from the public:�
	Next steps�
	Engagement and decision making stages
	Programme governance 
	Slide Number 59
	The number of women of childbearing age resident in NEL is projected to increase by 1% each year from 2023/24 to 2032/33, with some variation between boroughs
	The total deliveries across NEL boroughs are projected to increase by 10% from 2023/24 – 2032/33, with the largest increases in Barking and Dagenham and Newham
	The number of deliveries at The Royal London Hospital and Newham Hospital are projected to increase by 2.5% and 1.9% annually through to 2032/33
	Between 2018/19 – 2023/24, there has been a decrease in deliveries across NEL with the majority from residents in Newham making up 19.8% of all deliveries in 2023/24
	The baseline deliveries activity in the model includes inflows into NEL sites as well as NEL residents who receive care elsewhere
	Since 2016/17, the majority of neonatal admissions in NEL have been from residents of Newham




Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

17 October 2024 (4.30  - 6.18 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Councillor Muhib Chowdhury (London Borough of Barking & Dagenham) Councillor  
Paul Robinson (London Borough of Barking & Dagenham), Councillor Robby Misir 
(London Borough of Havering),Councillor Sunny Brar (London Borough of 
Redbridge), Councillor Beverley Brewer (London Borough of Redbridge ), 
Councillor Richard Sweden (London Borough of Waltham Forest), Councillor 
Marshall Vance (Essex County Council), and Councillor Kaz Rizvi (Epping Forest 
District Council)  
 
Also present: 
Zena Etheridge, NHS NEL (online), Henry Black, Chief Finance Officer (online), 
Alex Ewings. Associate Director of Ambulance Operations (NEL), Fiona Wheeler, 
Chief Operating Officer and Deputy Chief Executive, BHRUT (online), Paul 
Calaminus, CEO (NELFT) (online), Archna Mathur, Director of Specialised 
Services and Cancer, NEL ICB (online), and Diane Jones, Chief Nursing Officer, 
NHS NEL (online) 
  
43 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
Councillor Robby Misir, the Chair for the meeting welcomed all Members of 
the committee to the meeting and reminded everyone of the meeting 
protocol and the fire evacuation measures if required. 
 

44 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS (IF ANY) - RECEIVE.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Donna Lumsden 
(London Borough of Barking & Dagenham), Councillor Christine Smith 
(London Borough of Havering), Councillor Julie Wilkes (London Borough of 
Havering) (substitute – Robby Misir),Councillor Bert Jones (London Borough 
of Redbridge), Councillor Catherine Deakin (London Borough of Waltham 
Forest) Manisha Modhvadia Healthwatch Barking & Dagenham, Ian 
Buckmaster Healthwatch Havering and Emma Friddin Healthwatch 
Redbridge. 
 

45 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest received.  
 
 
 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 17 October 2024 

 

2M 

 

46 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 July 2024 were approved 
as a true and accurate record. 
 

47 HEALTH UPDATE  
 
The following reports and subsequent updates were provided:  
 
NHS North East London: Update 
 
Zena Etheridge, NHS NEL spoke to the following:  

 Next steps in strengthening our collaboration across north east 
London. 

 NHS England annual assessment of NEL ICB Performance. 

 Improving access for local people. 

 Improving outcomes for people with long term conditions. 
 
Health Update: Surgery Review 
 
Zena Etheridge, NHS NEL spoke to the following: 

 Elective surgery contract specification review. 

 Our approach. 

 Developing our principles.  

 Principles. 

 Involving the public and stakeholders. 
 
Health Update: NEL Winter Planning 2024/25 
 
Zena Etheridge, NHS NEL spoke to the following:  

 Looking back over winter 2023/24 – continuing to meet the needs of 
our population. 

 Looking forward to winter 2024/25 – National Guidance. 

 Place and system interventions to keep people well. 

 Next steps. 
 
Finance Overview 
 
Henry Black, Chief Finance Officer spoke to the following: 

 NEL ICS was reporting year-to date deficit of £87.2m (ICB £9.1m, 
providers £78.1m), which is a variance to plan of £53.2m. 

 The year-end forecast was in line with the plan (£35.6m deficit for 
providers and a £0.6m surplus for the ICB). 

 The key drivers for overspends at a provider level. 
 
Provider Update: London Ambulance Service Performance Report 
 
Alex Ewings. Associate Director of Ambulance Operations (NEL) spoke to 
the following:  



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 17 October 2024 

 

3M 

 

 North East London performance report. 

 Category 2 response times across London. 

 Our performance across NEL in numbers. 

 Other updates from London Ambulance Service. 

 Support us to place defibrillators in your local communities. 

 The communities in North East London in need of at least one 
Defibrillator. 

 
Provider Update: Barking, Havering and Redbridge University Hospital 
NHS Trust 
 
Fiona Wheeler, Chief Operating Officer and Deputy Chief Executive, 
BHRUT spoke to the following: 

 Urgent and emergency care. 

 Patients with mental health needs. 

 Reducing our waiting lists. 

 Finance. 

 Cancer targets in July. 

 St George’s Health and Wellbeing Hub. 

 Other news. 
 
Provider Update: North East London Collaborative updates 
 
Paul Calaminus, CEO (NELFT) spoke to the following:  

 Mental Health, Learning Disability and Autism Collaborative. 

 Community Healthcare Collaborative. 

 Collaborative Priorities. 

 Service user and carer priorities. 

 Latest updates - Mental Health Crisis Support, Special review of 
mental health services at Nottinghamshire Healthcare, Additional 
areas of note. 

 Improvement networks, updates and key updates. 
 
Focus on Specialised Services 
 
Archna Mathur, Director of Specialised Services and Cancer, NEL ICB 
spoke to the following:  

 What are specialist services. 

 How are specialised services currently commissioned, how this is 
changing and why. 

 Why NHSE is delegating commissioning to ICBs – the benefits & 
opportunities. 

 Specialised Service Transformation: Clinical Networks and examples 
of end to end pathway transformation. 

 What happens next. 
 
 
 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 17 October 2024 

 

4M 

 

Best start in life: shaping future maternity and neonatal services 
 
Diane Jones, Chief Nursing Officer, NHS NEL spoke to the following:  

 Introduction. 

 The programme so far. 

 Case for change summary. 

 How we engaged the public. 

 Public feedback on the case change. 

 Next steps.  

 Engagement and decision making stages. 

 Projecting Maternity Demand from NEL population growth. 
 
The following answers were provided to Members based on their questions: 
 

 Regarding tests in emergency departments for HIV, there were not 
issues with PREP and this highlighted the work that had the ability to 
link in with partners and the sexual health strategy with reaching 
targets and goals that had been nationally set. This meant that better 
assurances for HIV patients as many measures were put in place. 

 In terms of improving access for local people, facility set up and 
scoping and research of facilities; it was explained that the ideas 
around the facilities grew out of vaccination centres and that was the 
thinking of providing a range of services in the Ilford exchange for 
example. The technique has worked and was not intended to be an 
impulsive decision. AP: In regards to the details on the length of 
lease, Officers would need to come back on that and they would 
circulate the information to the Committee.  

 In regards to the budget overspend in relation to the Junior Doctors 
strike. It was confirmed that the figures were for the full year up to 
August and therefore had been incurred earlier than 31 August; 
however, the end date for the figures was the 31 August. 

 Ambulance delays were like related to the 20/hr speed limits along 
with other added difficulties ambulances incurred travelling around 
London and surrounding areas.  

 In terms of not spending funds and money allocated within the ICB 
for supporting both the general practice and PCN, it was explained 
that SDF primary care spending and project funding was similar to 
capital funding and therefore was not always in gift to spend. AP: 
Officers would provide more details in writing.  

 There were reported increases in 24-hour breeches and especially 
long waiting times and challenges with high volumes for mental 
health in NEL and London as a whole. It was explained that this was 
far from ideal and that these delays meant there was risk of harm. 
Some of the waiting times were for mental health assessments and 
other physical health so there was a lot of work to do around trying to 
understand the reasons and the best way to ensure efficient system 
flow because the best way to deal with this was not in Emergency 
Departments (ED) but in systems flows. The winter plan also 
contained a strategy to tackle long waits.  



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 17 October 2024 

 

5M 

 

 In terms of winter planning and ambulance response times it was 
acknowledged that the 30-minute target locally did not match the 18-  
minute national targets and more alignment was required. Inroads 
were being made on winter planning and beyond to ensure there was 
on-going collective work as a system for post patients and other 
pathways whilst examining a more strategic and sustainable 
provisions of ambulance off loads.  

 There was also a query on the commissioning of private hospital 
beds and it was explained that due to the ED wait for mental health of 
22 hours private bed use had increased and it was driven by the 
demand in the mental health crisis. The plans to reduce this included 
opening additional centres in both Redbridge and Goodmayes; 
however, the increase would be hard to eradicate completely as 
waiting times were often related to the complexity and range of 
factors that needed to be worked through to access. There was a 
need to adequately assess patients to ensure they received the right 
care and were sent to the correct facility which often took 
considerable time due to the often complex factors and many 
patients being new to the service.  

 The delivery of services for learning disabilities and Autism was being 
implemented; there were now sensory wards at Goodmayes for 
Autism and there was scope to create capacity for another one. Key 
workers were employed to improve quality of service and quality of 
life for these patients. There was also a focus on residential 
accommodation, physical health and health checks and access to 
further physical health care.  

 Any proposed changes to neonatal care would involve community 
and clinical colleague engagement. 

 The definition of run rate pressure was excess cost where there was 
excess demand on services.  

 Data and results on how the Ilford exchange was alleviating pressure 
on GP surgeries and impacting on other services in the area was at 
too early of a stage. AP: Further modelling and early results 
would be brought to the Committee in due course.  

 In terms of balancing budgets and patient services, it was explained 
that there was work on cost efficiency and improvement plans with 
immense pressure to balance the budget. There was a statutory duty 
to not overspend; however, where there were clinical safety issues 
that would take precedent over budgets. The NHS had received 1% 
above inflation in funding but historically it was 3-4% and with the 
additional demand due to pandemic and its challenges this was even 
more difficult. Savings were not always deliverable; however, in 
relation to the work force there was a push to convert agency staff to 
permanent staff. All savings were evaluated with both quality and 
equality impact assessments. 

 Overall improvements within BHRUT were due to a programme of 
work in partnership with other providers to provide preventative care 
by having the right facilities available in the community by working 
with staff to process and move patients from EDs into other 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 17 October 2024 

 

6M 

 

emergency care departments and referral by ambulances or GPs to 
assessment units with appropriate diagnostics and pathways into 
clinics to ensure those patients were in the right place. The front end 
of hospitals was impacted if there were not flow programme in place 
within the back end to ensure teams worked together to discharge 
patients on time.  Real focus in targeting those areas and flow 
programs in place. It was to be noted that BHRUT had better 
performance was down to the system partnership and partnership 
support.  

 In regards to cancer patients reduced waiting times for reports and 
diagnostic letters. AP: Officers would respond in writing to 
Councillor Vance.  

 In relation to the national target for category 1 ambulance times and if 
that was dependent on handover times; it was explained that the 
national target was 7 minutes and this area’s waiting times were 
slight above that. The good news was that there were not patient 
harm incidents due to this and if there ever were they would be 
investigated. There were prolonged in car and system pressures 
which caused the delayed times; however; there had been 
improvement made to ambulances are release times. Work around 
this was on-going and cyclical with system work to ensure this 
continue to happen. 

 As for the Barking and Dagenham pop up clinics, a review of learning 
was underway to take forward a plan for residents who were not able 
to access services and also direct them to other services they 
required. 

 
Special thanks was given to Officers for their presentations and the 
Committee wished to thank Robby Misir for chairing the meeting.  
 
It was to be noted that Members also requested that questions be asked 
after each section in a more sequential manner, and that presenters be in 
person at future meeting to allow for better collaboration and to ensure they 
were able to allocate more time to the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that all reports and updates were noted and there were no 
further recommendations. 
 

  

 

 

 

 Chairman 
 

 


